As of October 1,2025 |4

Relax and explore Kirishima by bus

KIRISHIMA
ﬁUSTRvAVELs

o Bus Schedule

*Timetables are subject to change without notice. For inquiries, please contact the bus
companies listed below.

Myoken Rosen Bus (Myoken Bus Line)
B Kokubu Station — Shiohitashi-hatsudensho-mae — Kagoshima Airport

Kokubu Station (Stop #1) 9:50 12:09
Hayato-zuka 9:59 12:18
Hayato Station 1_03_0_1__ 1220
Kagoshima Jingu (Shrine) 10:03 12:22

Kinofusa 10:06 12:25

Myoken Onsen 10:18 12:37

Gajoen-mae
Anraku
Shinkawa
Hinode Onsen

10:20 12:39
10:23: 1247
10:25 12:44
10:28 12:47

Ramune Onsen 10:29 12:48

Shiohitashi-hatsudensho-mae 10:30 12:49

Kareigawa Station E: ?ﬁ E:S_?

Kagoshima Airport 10:49 ) | 13:08
*Buses during the times indicated in thecan be used to transfer to Maruo.

*Only major bus stops are listed.

Myoken Rosen Bus (Myoken Bus Line)

B Kagoshima Airport — Shiohitashi-hatsudensho-mae — Kokubu Station
Kagoshima Airport (Stop #10) - 11:05 14:39 17:00

Kareigawa Station — 11:16 14:50 it B

Shiohitashi-hatsudensho-mae 8:53 11:19 14:53 i —

Ramune Onsen 8:56 11:22 14:56. 17:14
8:57 11:23 14:57 17:156
9:00 11:26 15:00 17:18
9:02 11:28 | 15:02 17:20

Hinode Onsen

Shinkawa

Anraku

Maruo (Stop £#1)
Maruo Onsen (Stop “5)
loudani

Kirishima Iwasaki Hotel |
Shin-yu Onsen Iriguchi '
Shin-yu Tenbodai
Onami-no-ike Tozanguchi
Shintoko Tenbodai |
Tsu.tsui.igaoka
Ebino-kogen (Arrive)
Ebino-kogen (Depart) .
Tsu.tsuiiga;:ika .
Shintoko Tenbodai
Onami-no-ike Tozanguch: '
Shin-yu Tenbodai .
Shin-yu Onsen Iriguchi '
Shin-yu Onsen .
Shin-yu Jigyosho
Yunono Onsen
Takachiho-gawara .
Yunono Onsen .
Shin-yu Jigyosho
Shin-yu Onsen
Sﬁin-yﬁ Onsen I}iguchi
Kirishima Iwasaki Hotel
Iaudéni o |
Maruo Onsen (Stop #6)

, Maruo (Stop #2)

Takachiho-gawara
\’;unono Ons.,.en .
Shin-yu Jigyosho
Shin-yu Onsen

: Shin-iru Onsen Iriguchi

Shin-yu Tenb_odai
Onami-no-ike Tozanguchi

Shintoko Tenbodai

Tsutsujigaoka
Ebino-kogen (Arrive)

 Ebina-kogen (Depart)

Tsutsujigacka
Shintoko Tenbodai

Onami-no-ike Tozanguchi |

Shin-yu Tenbodai

Shin-yu Onsen Iriguchi |
 Kirishima Iwasaki Hotel |

loudani
Marug Onsen (Stop #6)
Maruo (Stop #2)

Kirishima Jingu Access Bus

M Kagoshima Airport—Maruo/Kirishima Jingu (Shrine)

Days of service

Daily service

15:30
15:42
15:46
15:47
15:48
15:49
15:53
15:56
15:58
15:59
16:00
16:01
16:03
16:06
16:10
16:11
16:18
16:21
16:25
16:26

Kirishima Jingu Station—Kagoshima Airport

Daily service Daily service

Kagoshima Airport

9:00 12

:20 14:20

15:02
Gajoen-mae 9:05 11:31 17:23

15:05
Myoken Onsen 9:07 11:33 17:25

15:07
9:19 11:45 15:19 17:37
9:22 11:48 15:22 17:40
9:24 11:50 17:42

Kinofusa
Kagoshima Jingu (Shrine)

Hayato Station 15:24
9:26 11:52 17:44

Hayato-zuka 15:26
Kokubu Station 9:35 12:01 15:35 17:53

*Buses during the times indicated in thecan be used to transfer to Maruo.

*Only major bus stops are listed.

\
Travel by bys ) =, Recommended for bus trips

fforues;y Scan for details

Kirishima Nottari-Oritari

BPILOT Carporation &7 EMERTOS 12+ iz,

A —
Save money with a one-day bus ticket! I

You can take normal city buses for sightseeing all around Kirishima with this ticket.

Kareigawa

9:07 12:

27 14:27

Shiohitashi Onsen

9:11 12:

31 14:31

Makizono Sogo-shisho

9:16 12:36 14:36

Yanagihiralnear Miyama Concert Hall)

9:24 12:

44 14:44

Bokujo (Farm)

9:26 12:

46 14:46

Maruo (Stop #1)

9:30 12

:50 14:50

Shinwa-no-sato Iriguchi

9:40 13:

00 15:00

Kirishima Jingu (Shrine)

9:45 13

Kirishima Jingu Station (Arrive)

:05 15:05

9:58 13:18 I 15:18

Kirishima Jingu Station (Depart)

10:42 13:

29

Kagoshima Airport

1317 14:

04

4

K shima Jing

u Station—Kirishima-Ji
Days of service

Access Bus

tion—Kirishima Jingu (Shrin.
Weekends and holidays

ima Airport

Daily service

Kokubu Station (Stop #5)

Ti15

Kirishima Jingu Station

7:35

16:00

Kirishima Jingu (Shrine)

7:46

16:11

Shinwa-no-sato Iriguchi

7:51

16:16

Maruo (Stop #2)

8:01

16:26

Bokujo (Farm)

8:05

16:30

Yanagihira(near Miyama Concert Hall)

8:07

16:32

Makizono Sogo-shisho

8:15

16:40

Shiohitashi Onsen

8:20

16:45

Kareigawa

8:24

16:49

Kagoshima Airport

8:31

16:56

I

Adult
fare

Child

5 « Only available to « s who have pi d the "Kirishima Nottari-Oritari My Plan" one-day bus pass.
are

« One-day passes can be purchased on the Kirishima Jingu Access Bus, as well as at Kirishima City Tourist
Information Centers, etc,
+ For more information, please check the Kirishima City website.

¥1,500 %% v750

Inquiries about Kokubu Office, Kagoshima Kotsu Co. ff Airport Car Sales Office, NANGOKU KOTSU Co.
bus service tel. +81-995-45-6733 tel. +81-995-58-2341

Kirishima Tourism Department PR Division
tel. +81-995-45-5111 E-mail: kirikankou@city-kirishima.jp

Inquiries about
buses in g




